
 
 

TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING TO BE HELD AT 11.00 AM ON FRIDAY, 3 JULY 2020 
AS A REMOTE MEETING - TO BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TRANSPORT 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 MAY 

 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

5.  GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 

 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

6.  COVID-19 - IMPACTS AND RECOVERY 

 (Pages 15 - 30) 
 

7.  RAIL STRATEGY UPDATE 

 (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

8.  LEEDS CITY REGION TRANSPORT UPDATE 

 (Pages 61 - 78) 
 

9.  SUMMARY OF TRANSPORT SCHEMES 

 (Pages 79 - 86) 
 



 
 

Signed: 

 
Managing Director 
West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 15 MAY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Andy D'Agorne York Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Fiona Limb West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michael Sasse West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
70. Opening Remarks 

 
The Chair began the meeting by expressing condolences, on behalf of the 

1

Agenda Item 4



Transport committee, for all those who had lost loved ones during the 
pandemic. Members also wished to thank all key workers and transport  
operators for their essential role during the pandemic.  
 
 

71. Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Simon Pringle. 
 
 

72. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
 

73. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press and public. 
 
 

74. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 13 March 
 
The Chair provided updates from the last meeting including that a joint DCSC 
meeting to be held in July and that the super bus fund had been suspended 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes from the Transport Committee held on 13 March 
be approved. 
 
 

75. Northern Trains: Priorities for Leeds City Region 
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the transition of 
the Northern operation from the Arriva Trains North franchise to the Operator 
of Last Resort.  
 
Members discussed the opportunity to establish new working relations with the 
operator and discussed the accountability and democracy of the Rail North 
Committee. Members asked for more reporting from the rail north committee.  
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee endorse the principle of a new relationship with 
Northern based on openness, honesty and working in partnership, 
which recognises elected members’ role as passenger champion, 
and which secures delivery of stra
[...]
gency. 
 
Members noted that bus and train operators were increasing their services 
form June onwards, but capacity would be constrained due to the social 
distancing guidance. Travel advice would be advertised throughout the 
network to promote guidance and social distancing. 
 
Concessionary pass journeys had been relaxed to allow travel before 9:30, 
however from the beginning of June this would revert to the normal 
arrangements. 
 
Members raised the following questions and comments: 

3



 

 Members queries how social distancing would work on buses and its 
effect on the services. Further guidance was awaited from Government 
in respect of this. 

 That it would be difficult for the bus drivers to monitor social distancing 
and manage passenger numbers.   

 Members asked about compensation for annual pass holders. It was 
noted that the Combined Authority had offered to add equivalent 
months on the M card that have been lost.  

 That additional cleaning in bus stations and on buses would be vital. 
Members noted that cleaning regimes had been stepped up in March, 
especially on touchpoints. 

 Members asked how the Combined Authority could publicise the 
changes to the concessionary pass time change? It would be important 
to communicate the return to the 9:30 arrangement clearly but officers 
would speak to bus operators to take a flexible approach in the first 
instance to reinforce the message over the next 2 weeks.  

 Members discussed Grand Central and the need to write to the 
Department for Transport to make the cause for parity of funding.  

 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 
 

(ii) That the Committee endorses the approach to funding bus services 
during the March to June period as set out in paragraph 2.6 

 
(iii) That the Committee endorses the approach to Government to ensure 

that the Combined Authority co-ordinates public sector funding for 
bus services during the continuation of the COVID -19 emergency. 

 
(iv) That the delegated decision making arrangement approved by the 

Committee on 13 March be maintained for use on urgent matters 
relating to the COVID-19 emergency and reviewed at the next 
meeting. 

 
 

77. COVID - 19: Implications For The Combined Authority Policies 
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview the implications of 
the COVID 19 emergency on Combined Authority transport policies. 
 
Members made the following comments:  
 

 That the current lockdown offered an opportunity to promote 
sustainable modes of transport such as walking and cycling, and some 
temporary schemes were ready to be put into place.  

 Members discussed the need for and provision of facemasks on public 
transport. 

 The role of the Economic recovery board in the region’s response to the 
pandemic and the need for close working with Transport Committee 

4



 The importance of the provision of broadband for home working – rural 
areas need access to a high quality broadband. 

 That it was vital to link transport networks to skills hubs to ensure 
connectivity between education / skills network to residential areas. 

 The change in road usage due to home working and the extent to which 
this may continue after the pandemic.  

 Members discussed the air quality impact with there being fewer cars 
on roads in total but more vans for home deliveries. Members noted 
that it would be useful to monitor the changes in air quality throughout 
the lockdown. 

 That it would be useful for the Combined Authority and the districts to 
share best practice between the districts on temporary arrangements 
for cycling and walking.  

 
Resolved: That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report and 
endorsed the next steps set out in paragraph 2.36. 
 
 

78. Transforming Cities Update 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
Transport Cities Programme. The programme was made up of 22 packages of 
schemes across
[...]
 a report which provided an update on current transport 
issues in the Leeds City Region.  
 
Members made the following comments: 
 

 Members discussed the restoring railway fund and the possibility to 
reopen the Queensbury Tunnel and Leeds New line as sustainable 
transport routes. Members were informed that the connectivity strategy 
and rail strategy work would look at these issues.   

 The possibility for a pilot for e-bikes. Officers suggested that they would 
feed the idea back to colleagues across the districts.  

 That a potential problem with the reinstatement of the Wortley Curve 
was the lack of capacity from Wakefield to Doncaster because of freight 
travel. It was noted that a study to look at feasibility and deliverability 
would be underway.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 

81. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the transport 
related West Yorkshire and York Investment Committee and Combined 
Authority meeting approvals from their meetings of 5 March 2020 and 16 April 
2020, respectively. 
 

6



Resolved: That the report be noted.  
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   3 July 2020 

Subject:   Governance Arrangements 

Director: Angela Taylor, Director of Corporate Services 

Author(s): A Shearon 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To appoint the District Consultation Sub-Committees. 

 
1.2 To note the continuation of appointments made to the Transport Committee 

for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

1.3 To re-establish the Local Bus Working Group, the Cycling and Walking 
Working Group and the Zero Emission Transport Working Group. 

 
2. Information 
 

Transport Committee – appointments 
 
2.1  At its Annual Meeting on 27 June 2019, the Combined Authority made the 

following appointments to the Transport Committee: 
 

 Chair:  Councillor Kim Groves 

 Deputy Chair of the committee: Councillor Manisha Kaushik 

 Leader of the opposition on the committee:  Councillor Martyn Bolt 
 

9

Agenda Item 5



2.2 Further to the Coronavirus Act 2020, regulations issued in April disapply the 
requirement for local authorities and combined authorities to hold an annual 
meeting (until May 2021).  The regulations also provide that where an 
appointment would otherwise be made at an annual meeting, such 
appointment continues until the next annual meeting of the authority, or until 
such a time as the authority may determine.   

 
2.3 In the circumstances, the appointments detailed in paragraph 2.1 above will 

continue for the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 
District Consultation Sub-Committees 

 
2.4 It is proposed that Transport Committee re-appoint the five advisory District 

Consultation Sub-Committees, each acting as a conduit for consultation for 
one of the five constituent council areas with the same terms of reference 
previously approved. It is proposed that each member of the Transport 
Committee co-opted from a constituent council is appointed as a voting 
member of the relevant Sub-Committee.  Members of the public are also 
invited to attend and speak as public representatives, and elected Members 
from constituent councils also regularly attend.   

 
2.5 It is proposed that the Chairs for each District Consultation Committee 

appointed by the Transport Committee on 5 July 2019, remain the same for 
the 2020/21 municipal year.  

 
2.6 The 3 year term of office for the public representatives who were appointed to 

each of the committees in 2017 ended in March 2020.  In view of the 
uncertainty about the future shape of the committee structure and public 
consultation following a devolution deal being secured and the move to a 
Mayoral Combined Authority, it is proposed that the public representatives are 
appointed for a further one year term of office until the next annual meeting of 
the Combined Authority. 

 
2.7 Proposed dates of meetings for the Sub-Committees are set out in Appendix 

1. 
 

Local Bus Services Working Group 
 
2.8  In previous years, the Transport Committee has also established a Local Bus 

Services Working Group to provide oversight of the application of the criteria 
for the supported local bus services and input into the procurement process 
for tendered services.  It is proposed that this Working Group is re-established 
for the 2020/21 municipal year with the same arrangements and terms of 
reference approved previously. 

 
 Cycling and Walking Working Group 
 
2.9 It is proposed that the Cycling and Walking Working group is re-established for 

the 2020/21 municipal year with the same arrangements and terms of 
reference previously approved. 

10



Zero Emission Transport Working Group 
 
2.10 It is proposed that the Zero Emission Transport Working group is re-

established for the 2020/21 municipal year with the same arrangements and 
terms of reference previously approved. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 The post of chair of a District Consultation Sub-Committee attracts a special 

responsibility allowance under the Combined Authority’s Members’ 
Allowances Scheme. 

 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 The Combined Authority’s Procedure Standing Orders (including statutory 

access to information provisions), apply to meetings of the District 
Consultation Sub-committees.  These provisions do not apply to Working 
Groups.   

 
4.2 Political balance requirements do not apply to the appointment of co-optees to 

an advisory committee or sub-committee. 
 
5. Staffing Implications 
 
5.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
6. External Consultees 
 
6.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
7. Recommendations 
 

That the Transport Committee: 
 
7.1  Notes that the following appointments made by the Combined Authority on 

27 June 2019 will continue for the 2020/21 municipal year: 
 

 Councillor Groves as Chair of Transport Committee,  

 Councillor Kaushik as Deputy Chair of Transport Committee, 

 Councillor Bolt as leader of the opposition on Transport Committee. 
 
7.2   Re-establishes a District Consultation Sub-Committee for the municipal 

year 2019/20 for each constituent council area with the same terms of 
reference previously approved. 

 
7.3  Appoints to the relevant District Consultation Sub-Committee each 

Transport Committee member co-opted from a constituent council as a voting 
member. 

 

11



7.4  Confirms the following as Chair for each District Consultation Sub-
Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year: 

 

 Bradford DCSC – Taj Salam 

 Calderdale DCSC – Daniel Sutherland 

 Kirklees DCSC – James Homewood 

 Leeds DCSC – Peter Carlill 

 Wakefield DCSC – Kevin Swift 
 
7.5 Approves the re-appointment of the public representatives for a further one 

year term of office until the next annual meeting of the Combined Authority. 
 
7.6 Agrees that each District Consultation Sub-Committee meets on the dates set 

out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
7.7 Re-establishes the Local Bus Services Working Group for the municipal 

year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and arrangements previously 
approved.  

 
7.8  Re-establishes the Cycling and Walking Working Group for the municipal 

year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and arrangements previously 
approved.  

 
7.9  Re-establishes the Zero Emission Transport Working Group for the 

municipal year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and arrangements 
previously approved.  

 
8. Background Documents 
 

None.  
 
9. Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Proposed meeting dates for District Consultation Sub-
Committees 

 

12



D
[...]
vided in this report. 
 
8.2 That the Local Bus Working Group oversees the reinstatement of the bus 

network and any commissioning of services by the Combined Authority in 
support of this.  

24



 
8.3 That the Committee endorses the framework set out for the Transport 

Recovery Plan set out in paragraph 2.26 
 
8.4 That the Committee approves alterations to the scope of the Bus Strategy and 

Smartcard and Information Programmes to facilitate elements of the Transport 
Recovery Plan set out in 4.1 

 
8.5 That the delegated decision-making arrangement approved by the Committee 

on 13 March be maintained for use on urgent matters relating to the COVID-19 
emergency and reviewed at the next meeting. 

 
9. Background Documents 
 

None. 
 
10. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Terms of Reference for Local Bus Working Group approved 
2018 

  

25



 

 

26



Appendix 1 

Local Bus Services Working Group – arrangements 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

1 The Working Group is advisory only and has the following functions:- 

 
a. To advise the Transport Committee on the practical application of the 

Combined Authority’s criteria for supported services. 
 
b. To consider proposals for supported services or to review supported 

services that have been procured by the Combined Authority. 
 

c. To consider and review the tender evaluation and award procedures. 
 

d. To advise and make recommendations to the Transport Committee and 
the Director, Transport Services in relation to any matter concerning the 
provision of supported bus services and the delivery of the policies of the 
Combined Authority in relation to public passenger transport services. 
 

Role 
 
It is intended that the business and attendance at meetings should be flexible 
to meet the requirements of the Transport Committee and therefore a formal 
committee structure is not appropriate. 
 
The Working Group is not intended to replace or conflict with the Combined 
Authority’s Overview and Scrutiny Committ
[...]
eaching the principles 
of conduct set out in the Code relating to selflessness, and honesty and 
integrity.  Any declaration or non-participation by a member should be 
recorded in the minutes for the meeting of the Working Group.  

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Date:   3 July 2020 

Subject:   Rail Strategy Update 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director Policy, Strategy & Communications 

Authors: Richard Crabtree (lead) 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

 

1 Purpose Of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members on several related strategic 
rail items in the context of the Combined Authority’s emerging Rail Vision.  It 
seeks Members’ continued support for engagement with the rail industry and 
TfN to make the case for the necessary investment in the network. 
 

1.2 Taken together these items represent significant progress in developing a 
clear plan for accommodating growth and development of the rail network in 
the next 10 to 15 years ahead for the delivery of major projects such as HS2 
and the new-build element of Northern Powerhouse Rail. 

 
1.3 This report updates on: 

 

 Recent work on the development of a Rail Vision for West Yorkshire, 

including engagement with Council partners and Transport Committee. 

 The Combined Authority’s submission to the National Infrastructure 

Commission’s Rail Needs Assessment for the Midlands and the north 

consultation. 

 The Combined Authority’s submission to the New Stations Fund. 

 The completion of the Leeds Area Continuous Modular Strategic 

Planning (CMSP) analysis and recommendations and next steps. 

31

Agenda Item 7



 The development of the business case for the Leeds
[...]
or the rail service offer throughout 

the region – including minimum frequency. 

 The strategy should be flexible to reflect future uncertainty / changing 

markets – and potential impact of the Williams Review. 

2.8 Local engagement and initial analysis to date has underlined the importance 
for the Rail Strategy to address local accessibility, with an emphasis on 
enhancing local services.  This implies a focus not just on major projects, but 
also ways to address barriers to accessing the network, including access to 
stations, better integration with bus services, and joined up information and 
ticketing. 
 

2.9 The new emerging Rail Strategy provides the overarching context that sets the 
tone for the Combined Authority’s ongoing involvement in a wide range of 
strategic rail activities. Each area of work draws on the priorities established 
as part of the development of the new strategy. Key areas of current activity 
are outlined in the section below. 

 
Strategic Updates 

 
2.10 Within the context of the Rail Vision work underway, the Combined Authority 

has been engaging in a number of strategic rail initiatives in partnership with 
the rail industry and Transport for the North. 

 

33



Integrated Rail Plan for the Midlands and the north: Combined Authority 
submission to the Rail Needs Assessment for the Midlands and the north 
consultation 

 
2.11 In February 2020 the Oakervee Review was published which was a report 

undertaken for the Government looking at whether and how to proceed with 
HS2. The report recommended that HS2 should go ahead, including the full Y 
shaped network to Leeds and Manchester but a further study to develop an 
Integrated Rail Plan (IRP) embracing HS2 alongside other rail investment 
programmes should be undertaken. The study should also look at how to 
quickly bring forward rail improvements for the Midlands and the North of 
England. 

 
2.12 The IRP which is being developed over the summer will be informed by a rai
[...]
kshire Rail Vision 
and to endorse the proposed next steps. 

 

(ii) Note and endorse the Combined Authority’s response to the Rail 
Needs Assessment for the Midlands and the north consultation 

 

(iii) Note and endorse the Combined Authority’s submission to the 
New Stations Fund scheme. 

 

(iv) Welcome the publication of the Leeds Area Continuous Modular 
Strategic Planning study by Network Rail, and to endorse the need 
to actively support the case for development and funding of the 
recommended projects in partnership with Network Rail and 
Transport for the North. 

 

(v) Note progress on development of the Leeds Station Existing 
Programme business case and to endorse the need to actively 
support the funding case for this project in partnership with 
Network Rail, Leeds City Council and Transport for the North. 

 
9. Background Documents 
 

Rail Network Capacity in West Yorkshire.  Set out in Item 9 – West Yorkshire 
Transport Committee, 10 January 2020.  Available via: 
http://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk  
 
The Leeds Area Continuous Modular Strategic Planning Rail Study is 
expected to be published by week commencing 29 June 2020, and it will be 
available on the Network Rail website here: 
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-the-railway/long-term-planning/  
 
National Infrastructure Commission background and information on the Rail 
Needs Assessment for the Midlands and the north, available at: 
https://www.nic.org.uk/our-work/rail-needs-assessment/  

 
10 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Combined Authority response to the Rail Needs Assessment for 
the Midlands and the north consultation 

39

http://westyorkshire.moderngov.co.uk/
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-the-railway/long-term-planning/
https://www.nic.org.uk/our-work/rail-needs-assessment/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

1 
 
 

National Infrastructure Commission Call for Evidence 
Rail Needs Assessment for the Midlands and North 

Executive Summary 

Sustainable
[...]
overnance arrangements - Appendix 1- Calendar of Meetings 2020-2021

	6 COVID-19 - Impacts and Recovery
	Item 6 - Appendix 1

	7 Rail Strategy Update
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - NIC - final response

	8 Leeds City Region Transport Update
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Northern Trains Update

	9 Summary of Transport Schemes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 3 JULY 2020 AT REMOTE MEETING - TO BE 
LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE (COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER). 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Kim Groves (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Councillor Manisha Kaushik (Deputy 
Chair) 

Kirklees 

Councillor Martyn Bolt (Leader of the 
Opposition) 

Kirklees Council 

Councillor Neil Buckley Leeds City Council 
Councillor Peter Caffrey Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter Carlill Leeds City Council 
Councillor Colin Campbell Leeds City Council 
Councillor Michael Ellis Bradford Council 
Councillor Miss Jo Hepworth Wakefield Council 
Councillor James Homewood Kirklees Council 
Councillor Hassan Khan Bradford Council 
Mark Roberts Beer Hawk Ltd 
Councillor Taj Salam Bradford Council 
Councillor Daniel Sutherland Calderdale Council 
Councillor Kevin Swift Wakefield Council 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Graham Meiklejohn Transpennine Express 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin Leeds City Council 
Councillor Alex Ross-Shaw Bradford Council 
Councillor Jane Scullion Calderdale Council 
Dwayne Wells Arriva Yorkshire 
Matt RIce Network Rail 
Dave Pearson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Andrew Bradley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
James Nutter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Edwin Swaris West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
 
1. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Pringle and Councillor 
D’Agorne. 
 

2. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
There were no pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.  
 

3. Exempt information - possible exclusion of the press and public 
 
There were no items which required the exemption of the press or public.  
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 15 May 
 
Councillor Swift wished to offer his apologies for the previous meeting, having 
been unable to join due to technical difficulties. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held 
on the 15 May be approved. 
 

5. Rail Strategy Update 
 

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on several 
strategic rail items.  

 

Matt Rice, on behalf of Network Rail, was in attendance and provided a 
presentation: 

 

 That there was ongoing work with stakeholders on continuous 
modular strategic planning to understand the needs of the rail 
network in the region and how it interlinks with other parts of the 
country.  

 That there was a growth challenge in north of England and capacity 
at Leeds Station needed to be addressed. 

 Raised an issue with Transpennine Route upgrade in Kirklees 
around disabled access at station – some in Kirklees excluded form 
access for all funding on the assumption that TRU would address 
but there were concerns that the scope of TRU may have changed  

  Matt Rice noted that some of the station renovations were outside 
TRU scope at the minute but does not preclude network rail 
discussing funding for minor renewal and offered to meet with 
councillors form Kirklees and Calderdale.  

 NPR negative impact on Kirklees – Bradford gateway – 
development opportunity south of city centre to understand npr 
transform connectivity in Bradford. Work underway to understand 
impact – can return to a future meeting once we know more.  



 Length of platforms across the districts need to address to enable 
wholistic capacity 

 More detailed conversation with Matt in Calderdale 

 NR would work with partners to ensure disruption were managed 
and communication was clear  

 Platform 17 – option to extend is on list of decisions to be made 
regarding funding. Speak to Northern to see if any imaginative 
solutions were available  

 Neville Hill – working with operators to put together ambitious 
overhaul – work underway 

 Had projections for capacity, rail usage changed in a post covid 
situation – difficult to project but assuming a return to growth will 
occur. Transport recovery plan and importance of rail to achieving a 
zero carbon economy. Network may be used in a different way eg. 
Rush hour but still central to overall plan.  

 

Resolved: 

 

(i) That the progress on development of the West Yorkshire Rail Vision be 
noted and the next steps be endorsed. 

 

(ii) That the Combined Authority’s response to the Rail Needs Assessment 
for the Midlands and the north consultation be noted and endorsed. 

 

(iii) That the Combined Authority’s submission to the New Stations Fund 
scheme be noted and endorsed. 

 

(iv) Welcome the publication of the Leeds Area Continuous Modular 
Strategic Planning study by Network Rail, and to endorse the need 
to actively support the case for development and funding of the 
recommended projects in partnership with Network Rail and 
Transport for the North. 

 

(v) That the progress on development of the Leeds Station Existing 
Programme business case be noted and the need to actively 
support the funding case for this project in partnership with Network 
Rail, Leeds City Council and Transport for the North be endorsed. 

 
6. Governance Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered a report which set out the governance 
arrangements for 2020/21 municipal year.  
 
Members agreed that the Cycling and Walking Working Group would be 
renamed the Active Travel Working Group to align with Government 
terminology.  
 
Resolved:  



 
(i) Notes that the following appointments made by the Combined Authority 

on 27 June 2019 will continue for the 2020/21 municipal year: 
 

 Councillor Groves as Chair of Transport Committee,  

 Councillor Kaushik as Deputy Chair of Transport Committee, 

 Councillor Bolt as leader of the opposition on Transport Committee. 
 

(ii) Re-establishes a District Consultation Sub-Committee for the municipal 
year 2019/20 for each constituent council area with the same terms 
of reference previously approved. 

 
(iii) Appoints to the relevant District Consultation Sub-Committee each 

Transport Committee member co-opted from a constituent council 
as a voting member. 

 
(iv)  Confirms the following as Chair for each District Consultation Sub-

Committee for the 2020/21 municipal year: 
 

 Bradford DCSC – Taj Salam 

 Calderdale DCSC – Daniel Sutherland 

 Kirklees DCSC – James Homewood 

 Leeds DCSC – Peter Carlill 

 Wakefield DCSC – Kevin Swift 
 

(v) Approves the re-appointment of the public representatives for a further 
one year term of office until the next annual meeting of the 
Combined Authority. 
 

(vi) Agrees that each District Consultation Sub-Committee meets on the 
dates set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
(vii) Re-establishes the Local Bus Services Working Group for the 

municipal year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and 
arrangements previously approved.  

 
(viii) Re-establishes the Cycling and Walking Working Group for the 

municipal year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and 
arrangements previously approved.  

(iv)   Re-establishes the Zero Emission Transport Working Group for the 
municipal year 2020/21, with the same terms of reference and 
arrangements previously approved.  

 
7. COVID-19 - Impacts and Recovery 

 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Covid19 
impacts and recovery. 
 
Members discussed the report and the following comments were made: 

 

 That there was uncertainty of funding around buses and difficult 



decisions around bus provision. Members were informed that use 
local bus working group would be used as a mechanism for 
discussion. 

 Members requested greater clarity and structure from the local bus 
working group going forward.  

 Officers would provide a working note to accompany the terms of 
reference for the local bus working group to provide clarity and 
structure for how the group would function practically going forward.  

 Members would be notified of the outcome of a tender for bus 
services between Keighley and Halifax in due course.  

 The need to make sure that less commercial routes, harder to reach 
communities are not left isolated.  

 It may be necessary to review guidance used to assess bus 
services which the CA funds.  

 That the Chair would write to government for clarity around bus 
funding  

 
Resolved: 

 
(i) That the Committee notes the updates provided in this report. 

 
(ii) That the Local Bus Working Group oversees the reinstatement of the 

bus network and any commissioning of services by the Combined 
Authority in support of this.  

 
(iii) That the Committee endorses the framework set out for the Transport 

Recovery Plan set out in paragraph 2.26 
 

(iv) That the Committee approves alterations to the scope of the Bus 
Strategy and Smartcard and Information Programmes to facilitate 
elements of the Transport Recovery Plan set out in 4.1 

 
(v) That the delegated decision-making arrangement approved by the 

Committee on 13 March be maintained for use on urgent matters 
relating to the COVID-19 emergency and reviewed at the next 
meeting. 

 
8. Leeds City Region Transport Update 

 
The committee considered a report which provided an update on transport 
matters across the region. 
 
Zero Emission group – public consultation is the next steps – vital to find a 
way for a meaningful conversation in current situation to approach is co-
designed by public. Circulate after meeting the details for the consultation. 
Two stages – zero session pathways published later in July and work with 
stakeholders across region and full public circulation in autumn. Let us know if 
they have missed any groups.  
 

9. Summary of Transport Schemes 
 



Holmfirth shopkeepers’ issue on Holmfirth scheme – a lot of objections. 
 
Scheme – a lot of consultation and broad measure of consensus – significant 
caveats made, and modification made as a result of consultation and 
compromise found  
 


